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SAFETY GLAZING

windows.

GLAZING U-Value (1.20W/mCK)

double-glazed.
The requirements of approved Document N briefly are:

b) All glazing up to 1500mm above finished floor in a door or side panels within

300mm of the door to be toughened safety glass or laminated safety glass.

NB. THERE ARE NO EXCEPTIONS TO THE ABOVE

Small panes limited in width to 250mm and not exceeding 0.5m squared can be

ordinary annealed glass, but not less than 6mm thick when used in a door. Larger panes in annealed glass

glass to BS 6206, BS EN 14179 or BS EN ISO 12543-1:2011 and Part K (Part N in Wales) of the current Building Regulations.
All patio doors to be provided with trickle ventilation as noted on floor plans

MECHANICAL EXTRACTION
EXTRACT FOR SHOWER ROOM

given to the Building Control Body.
EXTRACT TO BATHROOM

EXTRACT TO WC

EXTRACT TO UTILITY ROOM

adjusted, shall be commissioned and a commissioning notice given to the Building Control Body.
EXTRACT TO KITCHEN

Height of Cooker hood to be as manufacturer’s specification or between 650mm and 750mm

BACKGROUND AND PURGE VENTILATION
Minimum total area of opening in accordance with Table 1.4 Approved Document F1.
Hinged or pivot windows with an opening angle of 15 to 30 degrees to have an openable area in excess 1/10 of the floor area of the room.

floor area of the room.

Purge ventilation should be capable of extracting at least 4 air changes per hour per room directly to the outside.
Internal doors should be provided with a 10mm gap below the door to aid air circulation.

Higher purge ventilation rates may be required in order to demonstrate compliance with Part O.

Background Ventilation :
a rate of min 4000mm?,

one bedroom.

Background ventilators to be tested to BS EN 13141-1

Background ventilator equivalent area and operation to be measured and recorded.

Noise attenuating background ventilators should be fitted to facades with sustained loud noise.
ALL FANS TO BE WALL MOUNTED WHEN POSSIBLE. WHEN CEILING

MOUNTED FAN, TAKE TO A SUITABLE VENT TILE OR SOFFIT VENT.

Where the room does not contain an openable window, mechanical extract

10mm gap should be provided under the door for ventilation purposes.

‘WOOD BURNING STOVE

Ensure the wood burning stove is installed by an APHC, HETAS, NAPIT or NICEIC accredited specialist in compliance with Part J. Supply a suitable flue, hearth and CO / Carbon Monoxide alarm
and provide ventilation to ensure the necessary combustion air and to prevent the depletion of oxygen in the room. There must not be an extractor fan fitted in the same room as the stove. A notice
plate giving operating and maintenance instructions must be provided and fixed in an obvious place and the Part J installation checklist is to be completed and a copy given to Building Control.

FLUES FOR WOOD BURNING STOVES

Flue to be fitted in compliance with Approved Document J BS EN 15287, BS EN 1443, BS EN 1806 and manufacturer’s details.

All installations must include compliance to the following:

- Flue to be a minimum diameter 150mm or as manufacturer’s details

- Flue to have the same diameter as that of the appliance and no smaller than recommended by the manufacturer and at least the size shown in table 2 Approved Document J
- Flue to be continuous and adequately supported throughout its length.

- Number of Joints in the flue to be kept to a minimum.

- Flue to have no more than two offsets and those offsets to be no greater than 45°. Ensure only proprietary manufacturers offset components are used.

- single skin flue pipes must be at distance minimum three times their diameter away from combustible materials or appropriately heat shielded with cement based fire board
- Combustible material should be at least 200mm from the inner surface of the flue

- A suitable register plate must be fitted

- A suitable guard to be provided where a twin wall flue passes through a roof space or cupboard placed no closer than 50mm to the flue.

- Any flue within a void should be provided with appropriate means of access for inspection (min 300 x300mm access panels).

- Flue should be smoke tested. Also test for spillage on completion.

- Flue to be checked on completion to show that it is free from obstructions.

Factory-made flue block chimneys are to be constructed in compliance with paragraphs 1.29 — 1.30 of Approved Document J and appliance to manufacturer’s details.

Factory-made metal chimneys are to be concealed in the building and constructed in compliance with paragraphs 1.42 — 1.47 and diagrams 13 & 14 of Approved Document J, BS EN 1856 and
appliance to manufacturer’s details.

The space between the liners and surrounding masonry to be filled with a suitable insulating concrete backfill.

Clay and concrete flue liners must be jointed with fireproof mortar.

Installer to provide a commissioning checklist to Building Control on completion of the works.

OUTLETS FROM FLUES (Non easily ignited roof coverings only)

The top of the flue pipe should terminate:

- 2300mm horizontally away from any openings (i.e. windows) or 1000mm above openings.

- 600mm above any adjoining or adjacent building that is within 2300mm measured horizontally.

- At least 1000mm above flat roofs.

- At least 2300mm (horizontally) from the roof surface

Or

‘Where the flue is within 600mm (horizontally) away the ridge the flue should extend at least 600mm above the ridge.

HEARTHS AND FIREPLACES FOR WOOD BURNING STOVE (with recess)

Fireplace walls to consist of non-combustible material of minimum 200mm thickness to the side, 100mm thick in the back wall recess, lined with suitable fire bricks.

Hearth to be of non-combustible material minimum 125mm thickness with no combustible material within 250mm.

Hearth to have projections extending outwards (to the sides) at least 150mm from the sides of the jambs and extending forwards at least 500mm from the front of the jambs.

Hearth also to extend 150mm outwards (to the sides) from the sides of the appliance and to extend forwards at least 300mm from the front of the appliance. Stoves to be 50mm minimum away from
walls.

Boundary of hearth to be visually apparent.

THE INSTALLATION CHECKLIST, TESTING AND NOTICE PLATE

On completion of the works ensure compliance with the following:

- Checklist from Approved Document J Appendix A to be completed and given to owner and Building Control body.

- Flue should be smoke tested and tested for spillage.

- A notice plate to be completed and permanently fixed within the building where hearths and flues are fitted in compliance with Approved Document J.

FULL FILL CAVITY WALL
To achieve minimum U Value of 0.18 W/m?K
New cavity wall to comprise of 103mm suitable facing brick. Full fill the cavity with 150mm Dritherm 32 insulation as manufacturer's details. Inner leaf constructed using 100mm lightweight

NOTES

All JDA issued drawings are to be read in conjunction with all relevant project drawings and specifications.

Do NOT scale from this drawing or any other prepared by JDA in connection with this project. Use figured dimensions only. All levels and dimensions to be checked on site. All
level and dimensional discrepancies are to be bought to the immediate attention of JDA.

This drawing is copyright and may not be altered, traced, copied, photographed or used for any purpose other than for which it has been issued without written permission of the
copyright holder.

Responsibility cannot be accepted for alteration and/or deviation from this design without prior acknowledgement of JDA.

Copyright retained in accordance with the copyright design and patents act 1988. This drawing may only be used for the client and location specified in the title block. It may not be
copied or disclosed to any other third party without prior written consent from JDA.

The Contractor is to check all dimensions on site and report any discrepancies’ PRIOR TO commencing work.

All details shown on this drawing are based upon typical site conditions related to the area. No responsibility can be accepted for abnormal conditions unless they have been reported
in detail so that design amendments may be considered.

All relevant dimensions and levels to be ascertained or checked and verified on site before specific areas of work are commenced.

All works and materials are to be in full accordance with current British Standards, Building Regulations, Agrement Certificates and Manufacturers printed instructions.

All Building Regulations inspections are to be carried out at the appropriate stages of work.

This drawing is to be read in conjunction with clients specification/employers requirements and structural engineers design.

LINTOLS

- For uniformly distributed loads and standard 2 storey domestic loadings only

Lintol widths are to be equal to wall thickness. All lintols over 750mm sized internal door openings to be 65mm deep pre-stressed concrete plank lintols. 150mm deep lintols are to
be used for 900mm sized internal door openings. Lintols to have a minimum bearing of 150mm on each end. All pre-stressed concrete lintols to be designed and manufactured in
accordance with BS EN 1992-1, with a concrete strength of 50 or 40 N/mm? and incorporating steel strands to BS 5896 to support loadings assessed to BS 5977 Part 1.

For other structural openings provide proprietary insulated steel lintols suitable for spans and loadings in compliance with Approved Document A and lintol manufacture standard
tables. Stop ends, DPC trays and weep holes to be provided above all externally located lintols.

Independent lintols to have an insulated cavity closure between the inner and outer lintol. Common leaf lintol base plates should not be continuous and the lintel core should be
insulated.

STRAPPING FOR PITCHED ROOF

Gable walls should be strapped to roofs at 2m centres. All external walls running parallel to roof rafters to be restrained at roof level using 1000mm x 30mm x Smm galvanised mild
steel horizontal straps or other approved to BSEN 845-1 built into walls at max 2000mm centres and to be taken across minimum 3 rafters and screw fixed. Provide solid noggins
between rafters at strap positions. All wall plates to be 100 x 50mm fixed to inner skin of cavity wall using 30mm x Smm x 1000mm galvanized metal straps or other approved to
BSEN 845-1 at maximum 2m centres.

Single leaf garage gable walls to have min 3 per roof slope at max 1.5m c/c.

Note: Strapping will only be provided if any of the following situations apply:

a) The roof has a pitch less than 15°.

b) The roof is not tiled or slated.

¢) The roof is of a type known by local experience to be prone to wind gusts.

d) The roof has main timber members spanning on to the supported wall at 1.2m

centres or more.

DPC

Provide horizontal strip polymer (Hyload) damp proof course to both internal and external skins minimum 150mm above external ground level. New DPC to be made continuous
with existing DPC’s and with floor DPM. Vertical DPC to be installed at all reveals where cavity is closed.

WALL TIES

All walls constructed with stainless steel vertical twist type retaining wall ties built in at 750mm ctrs horizontally, 450mm vertically and 225mm ctrs at reveals and corners in
staggered rows. Wall ties to be suitable for cavity width and in accordance with BS 5628 and BS EN 845-1.

CAVITIES
Provide cavity trays over openings. All cavities to be closed at eaves and around openings using Thermabate or similar non-combustible insulated cavity closers. Provide vertical
DPCs around openings and abutments. All cavity trays must have 150mm upstands and suitable cavity weep holes (min 2) at max 900mm centres.

CAVITY BARRIERS
30 minute fire resistant cavity barriers to be provided around openings, at tops of walls, gable end walls, vertically at junctions with separating walls and horizontally at separating

Cavities below ground level to be filled with lean mix concrete min 225mm below damp proof course. Or provide lean mix backfill at base of cavity wall (150mm below damp

Drains passing through external walls to be built in solid using a short length of pipe and connected within 150mm of wall faces to rocker pipes max. 600mm long with flexible

Gang nailed roof trusses to specialist manufacturers design at 600 centres and roof pitch as indicated on the house type drawings. 100 x 25 wind bracing to comply with BS5268 Part

Concrete or clay (refer to drawings for details) interlocking roof tiles to be nailed each course, on 50mm x 25mm Grade A treated softwood battens on TYVEK SUPRO or equivalent
breathable membrane on gang nailed roof trusses designed and braced to BS 5268 Part 3 at 600mm centres, 2no. layers of 300mm thick glass fibre insulation (Knauf loft roll 40),
comprising of 200mm laid between bottom ceiling chords of roof trusses and 200mm over, to be in contact with ceiling of 12.5mm plasterboard. Minimum 50mm clearance to be

Flat ceilings: 0.11 W/m?K. Lay 400mm glass wool insulation quilt to roof space, comprising 1 layer 100mm quilt laid between ceiling joists and 300mm laid over all, with vapour

All lead flashings, any valleys or soakers to be Code 5 lead and laid according to Lead Development Association. Flashings to be provided to all jambs and below window openings
with welded upstands. Joints to be lapped min 150mm and lead to be dressed 200mm under tiles, etc. All work to be undertaken in accordance with the Lead Development

Lead sheet in lengths not exceeding 1500mm for flashings where roofs abut the external brickwork are to be provided. Combined step and cover flashing fixed in position with lead

Lead-lined valleys to be formed using Code 5 lead sheet. Valley lead and two tiling fillets to be supported on min 19mm thick and 225mm wide marine ply valley boards on either

Roofing tiles to be bedded in mortar placed on a tile slip to prevent direct contact. Valley to have a minimum 100mm wide channel (125mm minimum for pitches below 30°).

100mm Pellite (or similar approved) concrete blocks finished with 9.5mm plasterboard on dabs, both sides. Skim or taped joint finishes. Minimum airborne sound transmission (Lab

Provide low energy light fittings lamps with a luminous efficacy better than 80 lamp lumens per watt. All fixed lighting to have lighting capacity (Im) 185 x total floor area.

Downlighters to sloping ceilings to be sealed type with lens to prevent moisture entering roof space or to have 150mm sealed plasterboard ‘box’ above in roof space. Insulation to be
min 150mm clear of fitting to prevent overheating. Where downlighters between floors exceed 85mm diameter OR are at less than 900mm c/c, they are to have fire resistant “tophat™

All electrical work is required to meet the requirements of Approved Document Part P (Electrical safety) and therefore must be designed, installed, inspected and tested by a person

Incoming and penetrating services, ducts and cables, wherever possible, to be grouped to minimize how often the air barrier is penetrated, grommets or

flexible collars to be used around flexible services and sealed to the air barrier with air-sealing tape or sealant.
The building (if required) to be pressure tested by a specialist registered with the British Institute of Non-destructive Testing in compliance with

The measured air permeability to be not worse than 10 m*/(h.m?) at 50 Pa or in compliance with the TER design limits, ensuring the DER calculated

Where the dwelling is not to be tested an assessed air permeability to the value of 15 m*/(h.m?) at 50 Pa is to be assumed for the purpose of the TER.

If the required air permeability is not achieved, then remedial measures should be undertaken and a new test carried out until satisfactory performance is

A copy of the test results to be sent to Building Control no later than 7 days after the test has been carried out.

<] <] block, 0.15 W/m?K, e.g. Celcon solar, Thermalite turbo. Internal finish to be 12.5mm plasterboard on dabs plus skim OR with Ames taped joints. floors. Cavity trays to be provided over barrier where required. Trays and cavity barriers to be installed according to manufacturer's details.
WWWW\ NVWWVWV\ NWVVW\ WWW\ S/S Rawltie Type HRT4/225 at 900mm centres horizontally, 450mm centres vertically, staggered with extra at 225mm centres, at reveals.
Cavity ties at 225mm vertical centres within 225mm of opening closers. Close reveals with MOVEMENT JOINTS
[ L] Damcore insulated vertical DPC in accordance with manufacturer specification. Window frame to Movement joints to be provided at the following maximum spacing:
[ [ be set back to overlap Damcore by 30mm. Clay brickwork - 12m.
All brickwork and blockwork above dpc constructed with 1:6 Ready Mixed Mortar. Calcium silicate brick - 7.5-9m.
Blockwork to ground floor of full 3 storey units to be 7N/mm2 Lightweight concrete block - density not exceeding 1,500kg/m3 - 6m.
Plasterboard behind “wet” tiled areas i.e., within shower spray area to be moisture Dense concrete block - density exceeding 1,500kg/m3 — 7.5-9m.
= i resisting Any masonry in a parapet wall (length to height ratio greater than 3:1) - half the above spacings and 1.5m from corners.
DPC (Hyload or similar approved) to each leaf set at 150mm min above ground level in outer leaf. Movement joint widths for clay bricks to be not less than 1.3mm/m i.e. 12m = 16mm and for other masonry not less than 10mm.
Suspended block and beam floor to sit on Hyload type damp proof course and that cavity will Additional movement joints may be required where the aspect ratio of the wall (length: height) is more than 3:1.
extend 225mm below this lowest damp proof course. Considerations to be given to BS EN 1996-1-2:2005 Eurocode 6. Design of masonry structure.
[ 4 = Maintain DPC at 150mm above ground level at entrance doorway. DPC cavity trays over
external opening lintels with proprietary cavity weeps at 450mm max centres. WALLS BELOW GROUND
IG galvanised steel open-back insulated lintels, types L1/S 100 throughout and L1/HD 100 under All new walls to have Class A blockwork below ground level or alternatively semi engineering brickwork in 1:4 masonry cement or equal approved specification.
attic trusses, with 150mm min. bearings over openings in cavity walling. Min. 3 course of facing bricks (FL grade) to the outside leaf or to suit site conditions.
] | N.B. All facing brickwork to be pointed with a bucket handle finish unless otherwise specified on the approved drawings.
Mortar ; course) laid to fall to weepholes.
Unless otherwise specified, use OPC (white if shown) and lime by Limbux. Unless otherwise specified by structural engineer, use mortar mix of 9 sand : 2 lime : 1 cement. or
L L sand to BS 1200. Do not use admixtures unless approved by S.O. All materials are to be measured by using clean gauge boxes. Proportions are for dry sand - allow for bulking if the sand is damp. Joints.
[ [ Do not use after initial set has taken place, do not re-temper.
Adequately protect new walling against snow or rain by suitable covering when precipitation has begun and at completion of day's work. TRUSSED RAFTER ROOF
Rake out and replace any mortar damaged by frost.
L L | Bricks shall comply with BS 3921. sand to comply with BS 1200 table 1. water to be clean and free from any harmful matter. 3 1985. Monopitch roofs constructed in 100 x 50 s.w. rafters and 75 x 38 s.w. ceiling joists at 400mm centres finished as described below.
All brickwork and blockwork shall be uniform, true and level, all perpends shall be vertical and in line. joints are to be solid - filled with mortar.
Bricks are to be laid frog uppermost. no masonry is to be laid when the temperature is below 2c.
= — maintained between insulation and felt. Fascia to be 175 x 32mm pvcU. U-Value of roof 0.11 W/m?K.
PITCHED ROOF INSULATION AT CEILING LEVEL Form trapdoor trimming to roof space in position to be agreed on site, fit insulated trapdoor, draught-sealed and lockable.
Pitch 22-45° (imposed load max 0.75 kN/m? - dead load max 0.75 kN/m?) Form tank platform and stand in position to be agreed with truss manufacturer.
To achieve U value of 0.11 W/m?K
] | Timber roof structures to be designed by an Engineer in accordance with NHBC Technical Requirement R5 Structural Design. Calculations to be based on BS EN 1995-1-1. Suitable roofing tiles check to ceiling. 15mm plasterboard/skim ceiling finish.
on 25 x 38mm tanalised sw treated battens on sarking felt supported on 47 x 150mm grade C24 rafters at max 400mm centres max span 3.47m. Rafters supported on 100 x 50mm sw wall plates. Loft hatches should be suitable designed and installed to ensure optimum air tightness.
Insulation at ceiling level to be 150mm Rockwool insulation laid between ceiling joists with a further 300mm layer over joists (cross direction).
L L | Construct ceiling using sw joists at 400mm centres, finished internally with 12.5mm plasterboard and min 3mm thistle multi-finish plaster. Provide polythene vapour barrier between insulation and LEAD WORK AND FLASHINGS
plasterboard. Provide opening at eaves level at least equal to continuous strip 25mm wide in two opposite sides to promote cross-ventilation. Mono pitched roofs to have ridge/high level ventilation
equivalent to a Smm gap via proprietary tile vents spaced in accordance with manufacturer’s details.
Restraint strapping - 100mm x 50mm wall plate strapped down to walls. Ceiling joists and rafters to be strapped to walls and gable walls, straps built into cavity, across at least 3 timbers with Association recommendations.
FFL 4.30 : :
— = noggins. All straps to be 1000 x 30 x Smm galvanized straps or other approved to BSEN 845-1 at 2m centres.
Loft hatches should be suitable designed and installed to ensure optimum air tightness. wedges min. 25mm horizontal joint. Flashings to be continuous with trays min. 150mm above roof abutment and
weepholes every 4tth perpend.
SMOKE DETECTION
Mains operated linked smoke alarm detection system to BS EN 14604 and BS 5839-6:2019 to at least a Grade D category LD3 standard and to be mains powered with battery backup. Smoke
- alarms should be sited so that there is a smoke alarm in the circulation space on all levels/ storeys and within 7.5m of the door to every habitable room (within 3m of Bedroom doors). If ceiling LEAD VALLEYS
mounted they should be 300mm from the walls and light fittings. An interlinked heat detector to be provided in the kitchen if required by Building Control.
N.B. unless specified, locations on drawings are for ceiling fixing. See individual side of the rafters. Lead to be laid in lengths not exceeding 1.5m with min 150mm lap joints and be dressed 200mm under the tiles.
- Raft design and profile to Structural clectrical layous. All work to be in accordance with the roof cladding manufacturers and the Lead Development Association recommendations.
[ Engineers Design ESCAPE WINDOWS
Provide emergency egress windows to any newly created first floor habitable rooms and ground floor inner rooms. Windows to have an unobstructed openable area that complies with: INTERNAL STRUCTURAL BLOCKWORK PARTITIONS
- minimum height of 450mm and minimum width of 450mm.
- minimum area 0.33m?. test results) of internal walls between habitable rooms & bedrooms to achieve 40db.
- the bottom of the openable area should be not more than 1100mm above the floor. Plasterboard behind “wet” tiled areas i.e., within shower spray area to be moisture resisting
The window should enable the person to reach a place free from danger from fire. Tie in at 225mm centres with proprietary steel profiles or block bonded to all internal and external walls.
tiled floor on 65mm chicken wire reinforced screed INTERNAL LIGHTING | . ) ) ) o
100mm Kingspan insulation Thermafloor TF70 Internal energy efficient light to be fitted as calculated within the dwelling primary energy rate and dwelling emissions rate for account for the efficacy of lamps.
250mm concr.cm raft foundation to engineers design 100% of internal/external lighting to be energy efficient fittings/bulbs,
1000g DPM linked to DPC External security lighting when applicable to be dusk till dawn & PIR.
Sand blinding on rolled/consolidated hardcore.
25mm insulation to continue around floor perimeters
to avoid thermal bridging. A VCL should be laid over shroud.
the insulation boards and turned up 100mm at room
perimeters behind the skirting, all joints to be lapped ELECTRICAL
150mm and sealed. [ competent to do so and as such be working under a relevant and approved Competent Persons Scheme.
If the person carrying out the work is not part of a Competent Persons Scheme such as BRE certification Ltd, BSI, NICEIC Certification Services or Zurich Ltd.
A copy of the Electrical Inspection Test Certificate must be available on site for inspection by the Building Control Body.
An un-switched socket at low level, switched at high level, will be provided in the
kitchen area for the fridge/freezer, washer and dishwasher if specified.
All sockets and switches to be sited between 450mm and 1200mm above floor level in accordance with Part M of the Approved Document.
DOORS AIR TIGHTNESS AND AIR TESTING
Doors to achieve a U-Value of 1.6 W/m?K. Glazed areas to be double glazed with 16-20mm argon gap and soft low-E glass. Glass to be toughened or laminated safety glass to BS 6206, BS EN 14179 or BS EN ISO 12543-1:2011 and Part Drawings to be provided which identify the position, continuity and extent of the air barrier.
K (Part N in Wales) of the current Building Regulations.
Insulated plasterboard to be used in reveals to abut jambs and to be considered within reveal soffits. Fully insulated and continuous cavity closers to be used around reveals.
All glazing in critical locations to be toughened or laminated safety glass to BS 6206, BS EN 14179 or BS EN ISO 12543-1:2011 and Part K (Part N in Wales) of the Windows and door frames to be taped to surrounding openings using air sealing tape.
current building regulations. i.e. within 1500mm above floor level in doors and side panels within 300mm of door opening and within 800mm above floor level in Regulation 43 of the Building Regulations.
DOORS OPAQUE TYPE
Opaque doors (less than 30% glazed area) and semi-glazed doors (30-60% glazed area) to achieve U-value of 1.0 W/m?K. using the measured air permeability is not worse than the TER.
Glazed doors with greater than 60% glazed area to achieve U-value of = 1.2 W/m*K.
All windows and French doors to be pvcU double-glazed units to be 4-20-4 Optiwhite SV Optitherm S4 Argon filled units as standard achieving U-value of 1.20 Glazed areas to be double glazed with argon gap and soft low-E glass.
W/mCK. Patio doors when supplied to be Aluminium double glazed. All glazing to be in accordance with approved Document K. All external doors where glazed to be Glass to be toughened or laminated safety glass to BS 6206, BS EN 14179 or BS EN ISO 12543-1:2011 and Part K (Part N in Wales) of the current Building Regulations. Insulated plasterboard to be used in reveals to abut jambs and to be achieved.
considered within reveal soffits. Fully insulated and continuous cavity closers to be used around reveals.
. t are: i o . Windows and door frames to be taped to surrounding openings using air sealing tape. The Design Air Pressure target is to be between 3 and 4.
a) All glazing of up to 800mm above finished floor in internal walls and partitions are to be in either toughened safety glass or laminated safety glass.
WINDOWS
Windows to be double glazed with argon filled gap and with a soft coat low-E glass. Window Energy Rating to be Band A or better and to achieve U-value of 1.6 W/m?K.
Insulated plasterboard to be used in reveals to abut jambs and to be considered within reveal soffits. Fully insulated and continuous cavity closers to be used around reveals.
Doors to achieve a U-Value of 1.20W/m?K. Glazed areas to be double glazed with 16mm argon gap and soft low-E glass. Glass to be toughened or laminated safety Windows and door frames to be taped to surrounding openings using air sealing tape.
Windows to habitable rooms to have an opening area not less than 1/20 of the floor area of the room.
COMMISSIONING OF MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEMS
All fixed mechanical ventilation system to be commissioned in accordance with F1(2)
The person carrying out the work to give to building control, no later than 5 days after the final test, the Appendix C completion checklist and commissioning sheet, along with the commissioning results to show mechanical ventilation
flow rates are as specified and that the controls are operating as required.
A copy of the completed commissioning sheet in Appendix C to be given to the owner along with clear and simple written guidance on how to operate and maintain the ventilation system.
Provide mechanical extract ventilation to shower room ducted to external air capable of extracting at a rate of not less than 15 litres per second. Vent to be connected to A section on ventilation that provides non-technical advice on the ventilation system to be provided in the Home User Guide.
light switch. Vent to have a 15min overrun if no window in room. Internal doors should be provided with a 10mm gap below the door to aid air circulation. Intermittent
extract fans to BS EN 13141-4. All fixed mechanical ventilation systems, where they can be tested and adjusted, shall be commissioned and a commissioning notice REGULATION 43 - AIR PRESSURE TESTING
An air pressure test to be carried out on each dwelling. manufactured roof trusses at 600mm crs
Certificate to be given to building control by a person who is registered by Elmhurst Energy Systems Limited or the Air Tightness Testing and Measurement Association.
Bathroom to have mechanical vent ducted to external air to provide min 15 litres / sec extraction. Vent to be connected to light switch. Vent to have a 15min overrun if Air pressure tests to be performed following the guidance in the Approved Airtightness Test Methodology CIBSE TM23.
no window in room. Internal doors should be provided with a 10mm gap below the door to aid air circulation. Intermittent extract fans to BS EN 13141-4. All fixed The measured air permeability to be not worse than 5 m¥(h-m?) at 50 Pa.
mechanical ventilation systems, where they can be tested and adjusted, shall be commissioned and a commissioning notice given to the Building Control Body. If the required air permeability is not achieved, then remedial measures should be undertaken and a new test carried out until satisfactory performance is achieved. The results of all
pressure tests, including any test failures, should be reported to building control. A copy of the test results to be sent building control no later than 7 days after the test has been carried out.
WC to have mechanical ventilation ducted to external air with an extract rating of 61/s operated via the light switch. Vent to have a 15min overrun if no window in
room. Internal doors should be provided with a 10mm gap below the door to aid air circulation. Intermittent extract fans to BS EN 13141-4. All fixed mechanical REG 40 AND 40A PROVIDING INFORMATION
ventilation systems, where they can be tested and adjusted, shall be commissioned and a commissioning notice given to the Building Control Body. On completion of the works the owner of the dwelling shall be provided with:
- Information about the fixed building services and on-site electricity generation and their operating and maintenance instructions, including timing and temperature control settings, and a Home User Guide.
To utility room provide mechanical ventilation ducted to external air capable of extracting at a rate of 30 litres per second. Internal doors should be provided with a - A recommendations report generated with the ‘on-construction’ energy performance certificate
10mm gap below the door to aid air circulation. Intermittent extract fans to BS EN 13141-4. All fixed mechanical ventilation systems, where they can be tested and - A signed copy of the Building Regulations England Part L compliance report (BREL). = = = =
Kitchen to have mechanical ventilation with an extract rating of 601/sec or 301/sec if adjacent to hob to external air, sealed to prevent entry of moisture. Internal doors CONTINUITY OF INSULATION AND THERMAL BRIDGING
should be provided with a 10mm gap below the door to aid air circulation. Intermittent extract fans to BS EN 13141-4. Cooker hoods to BS EN 13141-3. All fixed The building fabric to be constructed so that the insulation is reasonably continuous across newly built elements. |
mechanical ventilation systems, where they can be tested and adjusted, shall be commissioned and a commissioning notice given to the Building Control Body. Drawings to be provided for junctions to prevent thermal bridging, guidance in Building Research Establishment’s BR 497 or other independently assessed thermal junction details to be followed. | |
Before elements are concealed, photographs of the details and an on-site audit to be undertaken to confirm that the designed details have been constructed in line with the guidance in Appendix B.
== L L =
REGULATION 25A: CONSIDERATION OF HIGH EFFICIENCY ALTERNATIVE SYSTEMS
Analyse of the use of high efficiency alternative systems to be undertaken. Taking into account the technical, environmental and economic feasibility of the provision of such systems.
A copy of the analysis to be available for inspection by building control to on request.
The document to state whether high-efficiency alternative systems have been included in the dwelling design. o—— — L
Sash windows, external doors or hinged or pivot windows with an opening angle of equal to or greater than 30 degrees to have an openable area in excess of 1/20 of the
REG 44 AND 44ZA — COMMISSIONING OF FIXED BUILDING SERVICES
All fixed building services to be commissioned and a commissioning plan to be produced identifying: — — =
- systems that need to be tested.
- how these systems will be tested.
Commissioning plan to be given to the building control body with the design stage dwelling primary energy rate, dwelling emissions rate and dwelling fabric energy rate calculation. — |
Controllable background ventilation at least 1700mm above floor level to be provided to habitable rooms and kitchens at a rate of min 10,000mm?, and to bathrooms at At completion commissioning certificate to be given to the building control body confirming that the commissioning plan has been followed and that all systems have been inspected and conform with the |
design requirements.
Total number of ventilators installed in a dwellings habitable rooms to be at least 4 ventilators for one bedroom dwellings and 5 ventilators for dwellings with more than
SYSTEM CONTROLS AND ZONING ]
Domestic hot water circuits to have: 5
- time control that is independent of space heating circuits.
- electronic temperature control. S— L L L
Each room or agreed zone should be provided with thermostatic room controls. ) C
Dwellings with a floor area of 150m2 or greater to have a minimum of two independently controlled heating circuits.
ventilation to be provided by a fan rated at not less than 6 litres per second with a 15 minute overrun and controlled by the operation of the light switch. Additionally, a
LIMITING HEAT LOSSES AND GAINS — . J

On completion the flow rate of the extract fans should be tested by the installer and the installation checked in accordance with Section 5 of the Domestic Ventilation
Compliance Guide. A copy of the results should be provided to the Client for inspection by the Building Control body.

John Dickie Associates
Chartered Building Engineers
5, Victor Way,Cherry Holt Road,
Bourne, Lincs PE10 9PT
Tel 07778 297733 jda@ndirect.co.uk

Erection of Nine Dwellings on Land off
Crossgate Lane, Pinchbeck, Spalding
PEIl 3XW
Drawing Title : Typical Sections
Client : Melbourne Properties Limited
Date February 2025

Scales 1 to 25 at Al Portrait

Drawing No JDA/2024/775/WD/SECT/001

In accordance with Table 4.4 Approved Document L

Insulation to be provided to:

- Primary circulation pipes for domestic hot water.

- Primary circulation pipes for heating circuits where they pass outside the heated living space and voids to be insulated.
- Pipes connected to hot water storage vessels for at least Im from the point at which they connect to the vessel.
Secondary circulation pipework.
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SECTION A. A. Pl




